Adamu (2020) examined the effect of Audio Visual Aids in the teaching and learning of mathematics 

in selected secondary schools in Makurdi Metropolis, Benue State, Nigeria. The researcher used both 

primary and secondary sources from a sample of four hundred and forty three (443) respondents 

obtained by the use of a well-structured  questionnaire. The data collected were analyzed using 

descriptive statistics such as Mean rating and Paired Sample t-test. The result of the analysis showed 

that there is no difference in the Mean difference in the responses of Male respondents compared to